

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

BENJ. CARR .-- PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS .-- PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

Снар. 8.

Claim, settlement of, &c,

Chapter 8.

Resolve relating to claim of Benjamin Carr.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to audit and settle any account or claim of Benjamin Carr, late warden of the Maine State Prison, for services and charges rendered the state in building the new prison and other buildings, and the expenditures connected therewith, and such sum or balance as may be found due him shall be paid out of the treasury of the state on the warrant of the governor.

[Approved February 23, 1853.]

Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Peter Mitchell, agent of said tribe of Indians, the sum of sixty dollars, to defray his expenses in visiting the seat of government upon the business of said Indians, and the governor, with advice of council, be and hereby is authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

[Approved February 23, 1853.]

Chapter 10.

Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, under the direction of the governor and council, to such person as they may direct, the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended by the superintending school committee of the town of Oldtown, in maintaining a school at the Indian village on Oldtown Island, for the education of the Penobscot Indians. And said committee are hereby required on or before the first day of January next to make a full return of their doings under this resolve to the secretary of state, to be laid before the next legislature, specifying the time said schools have been kept; whether by a master or mistress, the average number in attendance, the progress of the pupils, and such other facts as they may think for the interest of education among said Indians, or which the governor may require them to state.

[Approved February 26, 1853.]

School at Indian Village.

Peter Mitchell.

Return to be made to the secretary of state.